Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
|--|---|--|----------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | | |
| | 1 | lame | Execution Date | | | |
| JPMorgan Chase Ban | k, National Associati | on, as Administrative Agent 10/28/2011 | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | | |
| Name: | priceline.com Incorporated | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 800 Connecticut Avenue | | | | | |
| City: | Norwalk | | | | | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 06854 | | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Patent Number: | 73865 | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | DATA | | | | | |
| Fax Number: | (214)981-3400 | | | | | |
| Phone: | 214-981-3483 | | | | | |
| Email: dclark@sidley.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent | | | | | | |
| via US Mail. | | | n be sem | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq. | | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: | | | | | | |
| Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400 Dallas, TEXAS 75201 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 36084-36080 | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | Dusan Clark | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Release priceli source=Release priceli source=Release priceli | ine.com 7386508#pa | age2.tif | PATENT | | | |
| | | | | | | |

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("<u>Release</u>") is made effective as of October 28, 2011 by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") to PRICELINE.COM INCORPORATED, (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), as follows:

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2007, the Grantor, certain other Subsidiaries of the Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>) and the Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents (the "<u>Confirmatory Grant</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Security Agreement and Confirmatory Grant, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Lenders, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, in, to and under the United States Patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, said Confirmatory Grant was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on September 26, 2007 at reel/frame 019888/0332; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, as the Grantor has satisfied its obligations under said Security Agreement and Confirmatory Grant, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any security interest in and lien upon the Patents, and assigns, transfers, and conveys to Grantor any and all right, title or interest in, or to, the Patents that the Administrative Agent may hold. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: Name: David Gibbs

Title: Managing Director

Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Interest (priceline.com Incorporated)

PATENT REEL: 027176 FRAME: 0295

SCHEDULE A

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RECORDED AT

REEL AND FRAME 019888/0332

| PATENT NO./ | DATE | | PATENT | OTATIO |
|-------------|-----------|--------------------------------|---------------|--------|
| SERIAL NO. | ISSUED | IIILE. | ASSIGNEE: | SIAIUS |
| 7386508 | 6/10/2008 | METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR | PRICELINE.COM | PATENT |
| 09/220,191 | | FACILITATING A TRANSACTION | INCORPORATED | |
| | | BETWEEN A BUYER AND ONE SELLER | | |

RECORDED: 11/04/2011